
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE EAST 

 
Wednesday, 6 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cannards 
Grave Road, Shepton Mallet BA4 5BT 
 
To: The members of the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
 
Chair:  Councillor Simon Carswell 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Marcus Kravis 
 
Councillor Simon Coles Councillor Tony Robbins  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Debbie Widdows at Debbie.Widdows@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Thursday, 31 
August 2023. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by David Clark on Tuesday, 29 August 2023 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:Debbie.Widdows@somerset.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Regulatory Sub-Committee - 2.00 pm Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe  

 

5 - 6 

 
Click here to join the meeting  

 

7 - 8 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 
  
(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 
  

3   Public question time  
 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 
  
For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before councillors debate the issue. 
  
  

4   Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing of Hackney Carriage 
Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles, Operators and related enforcement (Pages 9 - 
12) 
  

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE: Although the main report for this item not confidential, supporting 
appendices available to Members contain exempt information and are therefore 
marked confidential – not for publication.  At any point if Members wish to discuss 

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

information within this appendix then the Council will be asked to agree the following 
resolution to exclude the press and public:  
  
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
To consider passing a resolution having been duly proposed and seconded under 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting, on the basis that if they were present during the business to be 
transacted there would be a likelihood of disclosure of exempt information, within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Reason: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
   
5   Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
To consider the suitability of an applicant to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Vehicle Drivers licence.  
  



Page 5

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 6



 
________________________________________________________________________________  

Microsoft Teams meeting  
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  
 
Meeting ID: 370 836 192 697  
Passcode: 86t2Xu  
Download Teams | Join on the web 
 
Or call in (audio only)  
+44 1823 772277,,462567421#   United Kingdom, Taunton  
Phone Conference ID: 462 567 421#  
Find a local number | Reset PIN  

 
Learn More | Meeting options  
________________________________________________________________________________  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Annex

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjFmYzNiY2YtMzZmZC00YzdiLTljZjMtOTc2MDFhYzY1MjU2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+441823772277,,462567421#
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/4e217883-910c-4f2a-a890-19f4d750e93c?id=462567421
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing
https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c&tenantId=b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce&threadId=19_meeting_ZjFmYzNiY2YtMzZmZC00YzdiLTljZjMtOTc2MDFhYzY1MjU2@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US


This page is intentionally left blank



Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing of Hackney Carriage 
Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles, Operators and related enforcement  
 
 

1. The Chair will open the Hearing and introduce the Sub-Committee and Officers. They 
will then ask each Party to introduce themselves.  

2. The Chair will confirm that if a Party is not present their representation/application will 
be read and taken in to account in reaching the decision.  

3. The Chair will address any registerable interest arising under the Code of Conduct.  

 

4. The Chair will consider any submitted requests from a Party for permission for another 

person to appear at the Hearing. If necessary, the Sub-Committee will retire to 

deliberate before making a decision.  

 

5. The Chair will confirm that the Hearing will take the form of a round-the-table 

discussion led by the Sub-Committee in accordance with this procedure. If all Parties 

present confirm that they have seen and understood the procedure to be followed at 

the Hearing and agree that they are ready to proceed then the Hearing shall 

commence.  

6. The Chair will remind everyone that the purpose of the Hearing should be borne in 
mind at all times i.e.  

To enable those with a right to appear, to amplify their written application or 
representation. It is also to assist the Sub-Committee to gather evidence and 
understand the relevant issues.  

 
7. The Chair will confirm what advance papers have been received and that these have 

been read.  
 

8. The Chair will make clear that all Parties should only address the Sub-Committee in 
relation to matters they have raised in their application/representation. Any Party 
wishing to submit late evidence at the Hearing will only be able to do so with the 
consent of all Parties present and with the consent of the Sub-Committee.  

 
9. The Chair will confirm whether all Parties have seen and understood the procedure to 

be followed and are ready to proceed with the Hearing.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



10. The Chair will ask the Applicant whether they wish to make any amendments to their 
application with a view to addressing any issues raised by representations.  

 
11. Order of Oral Presentation  

 
(a) The Licensing Officer will present their report outlining the details of the 

application/notice/representations received.  

(b) Any Party may question the Licensing Officer.  

(c) The Members may question the Licensing Officer.  

(d) Responsible Authorities will present their case and call any witnesses.  

(e) Any Party may question the Responsible Authorities and any witnesses.  

(f) Members may question the Responsible Authorities and any witnesses.  

(g) Other Person(s) will present their case in turn and call any witnesses.  

(h) Any Party may question the Other Person(s).  

(i) Members may question the Other Person(s).  

(j) The Applicant/Licence Holder will present their case and call any witnesses.  

(k) Any Party may question the Applicant/Licence Holder and any witnesses.  

(l) Members may question the Applicant/Licence Holder and any witnesses.  

 
The Chair at their discretion, may change the order of oral presentation at any stage, if 
it is considered to be beneficial to the flow of the hearing.  

 
12. Before moving on to the next Party, the Chair will check there are no further points the 

current Party wishes to make or any further questions that need to be put to that Party.  
 

13. The Licensing Officer may present any further information such as proposed non-
mandatory Conditions deriving from the Operating Schedule or suggested by any 
Party. However, it will remain for the Sub-Committee to determine what conditions will 
apply, if any, should the application be successful.  

 
14. Each Party will be invited to make closing submissions in the following order –  

a. Responsible Authorities  

b. Other Persons  

c. The Applicant  

d. Licensing Officer  

Page 10



 
15. The Chair will then close the Hearing and the Sub-Committee will retire to determine 

the matter. The Legal Advisor will retire with the Sub-Committee to answer any points 
of law.  

 
16. The Sub-Committee will come to a decision which will be sent to the Applicant and all 

other relevant Parties together with the details of the right to appeal.  
 
NOTE:  
In producing this procedure the following has been considered: -  
The relevant legislation and statutory guidance together with local policies and procedures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the meeting
	4 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing of Hackney Carriage Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles, Operators and related enforcement
	5 Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence
	Consideration of an application for Hackney Carriage-Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence - Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Consideration of an application for Hackney Carriage-Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence - Appendix 2 - DBS certificate
	Consideration of an application for Hackney Carriage-Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence -Appendix 3 - Driving Licence Summary




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cannards Grave Road, Shepton Mallet BA4 5BT, on Wednesday, 6 
September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Carswell (Chair) 
Cllr Marcus Kravis (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Hugh Davies  
 
In attendance: 
Lesley Dolan – Legal Advisor 
Helen Bowen – Democratic Services Officer 
Jack Godley – Senior Licensing and Business Support Officer 
Phil Wake – Licensing and Business Support Officer 
Debbie Widdows – Democratic Services Officer 
Other Members present remotely: 
Councillor Tony Robbins 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
There were none. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 
 
There were none. 
  

3 Public question time - Agenda Item 3 
 
There were none. 
  

4 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing of Hackney Carriage 
Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles, Operators and related enforcement - Agenda 
Item 4 
 
Proposed by Councillor Marcus Kravis and seconded by Councillor Hugh Davis, it 



 

 

was: 
  
RESOLVED 
  
To exclude the press and public from the meeting during item 5 on the grounds that 
exempt information (as defined in Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972) (as 
amended) of the following description was likely to be disclosed:  
  
Category 1 Information relating to any individual. 

  
Category 2 Information which was likely to reveal the identity of an 

individual.  
  
  

  
  

5 Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Sub Committee retired to make their decision. This was given verbally to the 
applicant and a written Decision Notice was sent to the applicant within 5 working 
days of the hearing. He was informed that he would have the right to appeal the 
decision. 
 

(The meeting ended at 4.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


